

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA AND
RANDALL MATHENA, CHIEF WARDEN,
RED ONION STATE PRISON,

Petitioners,

v.

DENNIS LEBLANC,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General
of Virginia

TREVOR S. COX
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
Assistant Attorney General

STUART A. RAPHAEL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

March 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	17
I. The Fourth Circuit’s failure to give the re- quired deference under AEDPA has cre- ated an intolerable split with the Supreme Court of Virginia that disrupts Virginia’s criminal justice system.....	17
A. The Fourth Circuit misapplied AEDPA by failing to defer to the Virginia Su- preme Court’s binding interpretation of Virginia’s parole regulations and by ex- tending <i>Graham</i> beyond its holding	19
B. Until this Court resolves the conflict, the Fourth Circuit split will continue to disrupt juvenile-offender sentenc- ing in Virginia	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Fourth Circuit’s failure to apply AEDPA’s deferential standard has also created a split on whether parole eligibility at age 60 comes too late to satisfy <i>Graham</i>	34
III. Summary reversal is warranted	40
CONCLUSION.....	41
 APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 15-7151 (4th Cir. Nov. 10, 2016)	1a
Order denying motion to vacate sentence, <i>Commonwealth v. LeBlanc</i> , No. CR02-1515 (Va. Beach Cir. Ct. Aug. 9, 2011)	60a
Transcript of hearing, <i>Commonwealth v. LeBlanc</i> , No. CR02-1515 (Va. Beach Cir. Ct. Aug. 9, 2011)	61a
Order denying petition for appeal, <i>LeBlanc v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 111985 (Va. Apr. 13, 2012).....	66a
Report & Recommendation, <i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 2:12-cv-340 (E.D. Va. July 24, 2013).....	67a
Memorandum Opinion & Order, <i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 2:12-cv-340 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2015)	94a
Judgment in a Civil Case, <i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 2:12-cv-340 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2015).....	137a
Order denying rehearing en banc, <i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 15-7151 (4th Cir. Jan. 20, 2017)	139a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order staying the mandate, <i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 15-7151 (4th Cir. Feb. 1, 2017).....	140a
Virginia Parole Board, Conditional Release of Geriatric Inmates, No. 1.226 (Revised July 15, 2001)	142a
Virginia Parole Board Policy Manual (Oct. 1, 2006) (Excerpts)	147a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 704 S.E.2d 386 (Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 920 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Angel v. Virginia</i> , 565 U.S. 920 (2011)	9
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	21, 22
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)	39
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011) (per curiam).....	40
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)	20
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014)	38
<i>Bunch v. Smith</i> , 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Bunch v. Bobby</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1996 (2013)	35
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	37
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Semple v. Casiano</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1364 (2016)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Demirdjian v. Gipson</i> , 832 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	34, 35
<i>Eizember v. Trammell</i> , 803 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2468 (2016)	38, 40
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	19, 22
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014) (per curiam).....	40
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grant v. Trammell</i> , 727 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2731 (2014)	20
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011)	37
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	25, 28
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	17, 18
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1455 (2016)	38
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 793 S.E.2d 326 (Va. 2016)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kelsey v. State</i> , 206 So. 3d 5 (Fla. 2016).....	38
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	21
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 2:12cv340, 2013 WL 10799406 (E.D. Va. July 24, 2013), <i>objections sustained</i> , 2015 WL 4042175 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 841 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , No. 2:12cv340, 2015 WL 4042175 (E.D. Va. July 1, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 841 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , 841 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	22, 23
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	34, 35, 37
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014) (per curiam).....	40
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013) (per curiam).....	40
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013) (per curiam).....	40
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012) (per curiam).....	40
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012).....	38
<i>People v. Lehmkuhl</i> , 369 P.3d 635 (Colo. App. 2013).....	36
<i>People v. Rainer</i> , No. 10CA2414, 2013 Colo. App. LEXIS 509, 2013 WL 1490107 (Apr. 11, 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2014 Colo. LEXIS 1085 (Dec. 22, 2014)	38
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.3d 884 (Ill. 2016)	38
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003)	37
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	17
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	15, 28
<i>Starks v. Easterling</i> , 659 F. App’x 277 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 819 (2017)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. Louisiana</i> , No. 2015-KH-0100, 2016 La. LEXIS 2077, 2016 WL 6125428 (Oct. 19, 2016).....	39
<i>State v. Boston</i> , 363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2015).....	39
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 118 So. 3d 332 (La. 2013).....	36
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , No. M2012-00829, 2013 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 1082, 2013 WL 6505145 (Dec. 10, 2013).....	36
<i>State v. Moore</i> , No. 2014-0120, 2016 Ohio LEXIS 3037, 2016 WL 7448751 (Dec. 22, 2016).....	39
<i>State v. Nollen</i> , 296 Neb. 94 (2017).....	36
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	39
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2013)	39
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017).....	39
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 295 Neb. 957 (2017).....	36
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , Nos. 13AP-133, -134, 2013 Ohio App. LEXIS 5791, 2013 WL 6708397 (Dec. 17, 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , 10 N.E.3d 737 (Ohio 2014).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 2017 N.J. LEXIS 5, 2017 WL 105004 (Jan. 11, 2017)	39
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011) (per curiam)	28
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	16
<i>Toghill v. Commonwealth</i> , 768 S.E.2d 674 (Va. 2015)	21, 32
<i>United States v. Hashime</i> , 722 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	21
<i>Vasquez v. Commonwealth</i> , 781 S.E.2d 920 (Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 568 (2016)	21, 32
<i>Vasquez v. Virginia</i> , 137 S. Ct. 568 (2016)	4, 31
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015) (per curiam).....	40
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014) (per curiam).....	18, 26, 27, 28, 31, 40
<i>Willbanks v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , WD77913, 2015 Mo. App. LEXIS 1100, 2015 WL 6468489 (Oct. 27, 2015).....	36
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) (per curiam).....	18, 26, 27, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016) (per curiam).....	40
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 2241 et seq.).....	2, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	2, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
1994 Va. Acts Spec. Sess. II chs. 1, 2	7
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-419 (2015).....	29
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-40.01 (2013).....	3, 4, 7, 9, 10
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-165.1 (2013).....	7
 RULES OF COURT	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	35
Va. R. Sup. Ct. 5:40	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
Garner, Bryan A., et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	23, 32
Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> , 841 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2016) (No. 15-7151), ECF No. 51	22, 32
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Angel v. Virginia</i> , 565 U.S. 920 (2011) (No. 11-5730).....	9
Reply Brief, <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (No. 08-7412).....	29
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) (No. 08-7412), http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/08-7412.pdf	27, 29
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States, Table 105 – Life Expectancy by Sex, Age, and Race: 2008</i> (2012), https://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/12statab/vitstat.pdf	29
